

No. 23-2598

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

CORECIVIC, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PHILIP D. MURPHY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey (No. 23-cv-967)

The Honorable Judge Robert Kirsch

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ILLINOIS, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW YORK, OREGON, AND
WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
AND REVERSAL**

ALEX HEMMER
Deputy Solicitor General
JOHN R. MILLIGAN
Assistant Attorney General
115 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 814-5526
alex.hemmer@ilag.gov

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General

Attorneys for Amici States

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Constitution Limits The Contexts In Which State Sovereignty Must Yield To Federal Interests.	4
II. The Decision Below Disregards Basic Principles of Federalism.....	8
III. The District Court’s Reasoning Would Raise Needless Questions About State Authority To Regulate Entities That Contract With The Federal Government.	16
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	4
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	6
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	21
<i>GEO Group, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 50 F.4th 745 (9th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	17, 18, 19
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976).....	6, 11, 12, 15
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	1
<i>Leslie Miller, Inc. v. Arkansas</i> , 352 U.S. 187 (1956).....	15
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905).....	2
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	7
<i>McHenry County v. Raoul</i> , 44 F.4th 581 (7th Cir. 2022)	9, 10, 11, 19
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	2, 5, 9, 10

Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett,
570 U.S. 472 (2013)..... 5

North Dakota v. United States,
495 U.S. 423 (1990)..... 4, 7, 8, 14, 15, 19, 19

Ocean County Board of Commissioners v. Attorney General of New Jersey, 8 F.4th 176 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 5

Novoa v. GEO Group, Inc.,
No. 17-cv-2514, 2022 WL 2189626 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2022) 20

New York v. Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency,
No. 19-cv-9155, 2020 WL 2097640 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2020)..... 22

Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency v. Perez,
457 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D. Conn. 2020)..... 22

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973)..... 1

Public Utilities Commission of California v. United States,
355 U.S. 354 (1958)..... 15

South Carolina v. Baker,
485 U.S. 505 (1988)..... 7, 13

Student Loan Servicing Alliance v. District of Columbia,
351 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2018) 21

United States v. California,
921 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 19, 20

United States v. County of Fresno,
429 U.S. 452 (1977)..... 7

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 2

United States v. Washington,
596 U.S. 832 (2022)..... 7, 8, 12, 13

Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
39 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)..... 6

Washington v. GEO Group, Inc.,
No. 3:17-cv-5806, 2018 WL 6448778 (W.D. Wash.)..... 20

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 9

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. art. VI, ¶ 2..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1231 10, 12, 14

Minn. Rev. Stat. § 116.943..... 8

N.J. Stat. Ann.
§ 30:4-8.15 2, 8
§ 30:4-8.16 3

Rev. Code. Wash.
§ 70A.350.030..... 18
§ 70A.350.050..... 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Elengold, Kate Sabolsky & Jonathan D. Glater,
The Sovereign Shield, 73 Stan. L. Rev. 969 (2021)..... 19

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *A Snapshot: Government-Wide Contracting*,
https://gaoinnovations.gov/Federal_Government_Contracting/
(last updated May 2023) 17

Press Release, *Attorney General Raoul Announces \$1.85 Billion Settlement With Student Loan Servicer Navient* (Jan 13, 2022),
https://ag.state.il.us/pressroom/2022_01/20220113.html 21
